

No. 06-1456

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HUMBERTO FIDEL REGALADO CUELLAR, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA H. SCHERTLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 Petitioner’s attempted cross-border transportation of
 illegal proceeds violates the federal money laundering
 statute, regardless of whether it was designed to create
 an appearance of legitimate wealth 12

 A. The text of the statute does not require a design
 to create the appearance of legitimate wealth 13

 B. The legislative history does not support
 petitioner 23

 C. The bulk cash smuggling statute does not
 support petitioner 34

 D. The rule of lenity is inapplicable 38

 E. The evidence, viewed under a correct interpreta-
 tion of the money laundering statute, supports
 petitioner’s conviction 40

Conclusion 47

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arthur Anderson LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696
(2005) 39

BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton, 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006) 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	22
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	39
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	24
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	12
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	39
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	24
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	22
<i>Sedima, SPRL v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	11, 39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	39
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	20, 44
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. Beddow</i> , 957 F.2d 1330 (6th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Bockius</i> , 228 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 235 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 25 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 939 (1994), and 513 U.S. 1086 (1995)	42
<i>United States v. Cihak</i> , 137 F.3d 252 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 847, and 525 U.S. 888 (1998)	20
<i>United States v. Corchado-Peralta</i> , 318 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2003)	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 404 F.3d 470 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1009 (2005)	40
<i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 422 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2049 (2006)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Farese</i> , 248 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>United States v. Garcia-Emanuel</i> , 14 F.3d 1469 (10th Cir. 1994)	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jaimes</i> , 484 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-11863 (filed June 11, 2007)	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Rodriguez</i> , 966 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 97 F.3d 234 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1133, and 520 U.S. 1129 (1997)	33
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	17
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 168 F.3d 741 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 945 (1999)	44
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 929 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 846 (1991)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1013 (1999)	19, 33, 44
<i>United States v. Tatoyan</i> , 474 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007)	36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Willey</i> , 57 F.3d 1374 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1029 (1995)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Wolny</i> , 133 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1998) . . .	44
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	23, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII (Excessive Fines Clause)	35
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672	19
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	32
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)	3
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A) (Supp. V 2005)	3
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(D) (Supp. V 2005)	3
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 371, 115 Stat. 336	35
§ 371(a)(3), 115 Stat. 337	38
§ 371(b), 115 Stat. 337	38
18 U.S.C. 1956 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)	13, 15, 18, 23, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(i)	23, 31
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)(A)	23, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)(B)(ii)	36, 2a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1956(c) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	14, 5a
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(3)	18, 6a
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(7)(A)	3, 7a
18 U.S.C. 1957	30, 15a
31 U.S.C. 5316	35
31 U.S.C. 5332 (Supp. V. 2005)	11, 34, 35, 17a
31 U.S.C. 5340(2)	22, 23

Miscellaneous:

American Heritage Dictionary of the English

Language:

(3d ed. 1992)	14
(4th ed. 2000)	20
Exec. Order No. 12,435, 3 C.F.R. 214 (1983)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 250, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2001)	37
<i>Money Laundering Legislation: Hearing on S. 572, S. 1335, and S. 1385 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	27, 28
<i>Oxford Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1989)</i>	15

President's Comm'n on Organized Crime:

<i>Organized Crime and Money Laundering, Record of Hearing II, March 14, 1984, New York, New York (1984)</i>	25
<i>Cash Connection: Organized Crime, Financial Institutions, and Money Laundering, Interim Report to the President and the Attorney General (1984)</i>	17, 25, 26

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i>	
<i>Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1987)	14
S. 572, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	26, 27
S. 1335, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	27
S. 1385, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	27
S. 2683, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1986)	29
S. Rep. No. 433, 99th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary Second</i>	
<i>Edition Unabridged</i> (1958)	14, 15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the</i>	
<i>English Language Unabridged</i> (1993)	14, 15, 20
B. Frederic Williams, Jr. & Frank D. Whitney,	
<i>Federal Money Laundering: Crimes and</i>	
<i>Forfeitures</i> (1999)	22, 23
<i>White Collar Crime (Money Laundering): Hearings</i>	
<i>on Oversight of the Problem of White Collar Crime</i>	
<i>Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th</i>	
<i>Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2</i> (1986)	28, 29
